intended to compensate when cost or expenses is incurred.

4 Prior year adjustments

During the previous financial years, the Group and the Corporation had under recorded
receivables and no elimination done for inter-department transaction. As a result, the prior
year financial statements were restated.

Details of restatement are as follows:

Previously
reported Effect

After
restatement

S$ S$ S$
Group
31 December 2015
Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 11,603,021  5,471,903   17,074,924
Accumulated surplus 29,962,714  5,471,903   35,434,617

SINGAPORE CORPORATION OF REHABILITATIVE ENTERPRISES AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

 79

Rebuilding Lives, Enhancing Potential
40 years and beyond

Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

25

4. Prior year adjustments (continued)

Details of restatement are as follows (continued):

Previously
reported Effect

After
restatement

S$ S$ S$
Group
Consolidated statement of comprehensive
   income
Funding from strategic partner 4,418,438   385,800   4,804,238
Sales of goods 3,431,654   (4,872)   3,426,782
Sales of services 39,988,754  (2,229,158)  37,759,596
Sponsorship from strategic partners 3,373,972   2,177,068   5,551,040
Operating expenses (52,460,433) 2,636,349   (49,824,084)
Surplus for the year 2,317,583   2,965,187   5,282,770

Group
1 January 2015
Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 10,133,794  2,506,717   12,640,511
Accumulated surplus 27,645,131  2,506,717   30,151,848

Corporation
31 December 2015
Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 11,603,021  5,471,903   17,074,924
Accumulated surplus 30,746,498  5,471,903   36,218,401

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
   income
Funding from strategic partner 4,418,438   385,800   4,804,238
Sales of goods 3,431,654   (4,873)   3,426,781
Sales of services 39,988,754  (2,229,158)  37,759,596
Sponsorship from strategic partners 3,373,972   2,177,068   5,551,040
Operating expenses (52,086,816) 2,636,349   (49,450,467)
Surplus for the year 3,007,417   2,965,186   5,972,603

1 January 2015
Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 10,133,794  2,506,717   12,640,511
Accumulated surplus 27,739,081  2,506,717   30,245,798

SINGAPORE CORPORATION OF REHABILITATIVE ENTERPRISES AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

SCORE
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

 80

Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

26

4. Prior year adjustments (continued)

The under recorded receivables were accumulated from the prior financial years are as
follows:

Financial year end  S$

2015  2,965,186
2014  294,093
2013  434,856
2012  768,820
2011  (883)
2010   (196,011)
2009  303,232
2008  902,610

  5,471,903

5. Leasing income

These are charges for inmates services rendered to firms and use of industrial space under
the Private Sector Participation Scheme.

6. Income from investments

2016 2015 2016 2015
S$ S$ S$ S$

Dividend income from
equity shares -   57,657   -   57,657

Interest from bonds 486,782 554,290   486,782   554,290
486,782 611,947 486,782   611,947

Group Corporation

7. Manpower costs

 2016  2015  2016  2015
 S$  S$  S$  S$

Manpower cost allocation -
funding from strategic
partner 250,057   567,032   233,934   567,032

Central provident fund
contributions 2,208,750   2,009,829   1,888,199   1,975,443

Salaries, wages and
bonuses 13,528,354  11,770,696  10,773,760  11,548,653

15,987,161 14,347,557 12,895,893  14,091,128

Group Corporation

SINGAPORE CORPORATION OF REHABILITATIVE ENTERPRISES AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

[…]

The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there were no
changes to the Group approach to capital management during the financial years ended
31 December 2016 and 2015.

 103

Rebuilding Lives, Enhancing Potential
40 years and beyond

SINGAPORE CORPORATION OF REHABILITATIVE ENTERPRISES AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

50

32. Comparative information

Change in classification

During 2016, the Company modified the classification of Sponsorship from strategic partners
(non-operating income) to Sponsorship from strategic partners (operating income) and
Provision for linen loss to trade and other receivable to reflect more appropriately the way in
which economic benefits are derived from its use. Comparative amounts in the statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income were reclassified for consistency as follows:

 Previously
reported

Reclassification

After
reclassification

before
restatement

S$  S$  S$

Group   31 December 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,891,982  (132,000)  9,759,982
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000
31 December 2015   Statement of comprehensive income   Operating income   Sale of services 39,988,754  (312,903)  39,675,851
Sponsorship from strategic partners -   3,686,875  3,686,875
Non-operating income   Sponsorship from strategic partners 3,373,972   (3,373,972)  -
1 January 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,433,442   (132,000)  9,301,442
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000
Corporation   31 December 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,120,824   (132,000)  8,988,824
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000
31 December 2015   Statement of comprehensive income   Operating income   Sale of services 39,988,754  (312,903)  39,675,851
Sponsorship from strategic partners -   3,686,875  3,686,875
Non-operating income   Sponsorship from strategic partners 3,373,972   (3,373,972)  -

Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

50

32. Comparative information

Change in classification

During 2016, the Company modified the classification of Sponsorship from strategic partners
(non-operating income) to Sponsorship from strategic partners (operating income) and
Provision for linen loss to trade and other receivable to reflect more appropriately the way in
which economic benefits are derived from its use. Comparative amounts in the statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income were reclassified for consistency as follows:

 Previously
reported

Reclassification

After
reclassification

before
restatement

S$  S$  S$

Group   31 December 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,891,982  (132,000)  9,759,982
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000
31 December 2015   Statement of comprehensive income   Operating income   Sale of services 39,988,754  (312,903)  39,675,851
Sponsorship from strategic partners -   3,686,875  3,686,875
Non-operating income   Sponsorship from strategic partners 3,373,972   (3,373,972)  -
1 January 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,433,442   (132,000)  9,301,442
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000
Corporation   31 December 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,120,824   (132,000)  8,988,824
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000
31 December 2015   Statement of comprehensive income   Operating income   Sale of services 39,988,754  (312,903)  39,675,851
Sponsorship from strategic partners -   3,686,875  3,686,875
Non-operating income   Sponsorship from strategic partners 3,373,972   (3,373,972)  -

Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

51

1 January 2015   Statement of financial position   Trade and other payables 9,430,525   (132,000)  9,298,525
Provision for linen loss -   132,000   132,000

Since the amounts are reclassifications within operating activities in the statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income, this reclassification did not have any effect on the
statements of financial position and cash flows.

Singapore Corporation of Rehabilitative Enterprises and its Subsidiary
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

52

33. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 were authorised for